New law. The new law gives taxpayers a statute of limitations for purposes of the estate tax if the stat-
ute has run for purposes of the gift tax.

Example 14. Hy Towers gives closely held stock to his daughter Belle in 2000 and adequately dis-
closes it as a $100,000 gift on a timely filed gift tax return. The IRS does not challenge the $100,000
valuation. Hy dies in 2010 leaving his $700,000 estate to Belle. The IRS cannot challenge the $100,000
valuation of the stock on Hy’s estate tax return.

New Disclosure Rules
While the new disclosure rules were enacted to put a statute of limitations on the valuation of gifts for
estate tax purposes, they also have an effect on the gift tax statute of limitations in two respects. First,
they increase the reporting requirements for starting the running of the statute of limitations. Second,
they apply the statute of limitations, not only to the valuation of the gift, but also to the application of
the gift tax rules to the gift tax computation. In other words, they impose a higher burden for starting
the statute of limitations but give the taxpayer greater protection if the statute has run.

Originally
Reported Adjustment

 Adjusted
Amount

1. Total gross estate less exclusion 760,000 -0- 760,000
2. Total allowable deductions 60,000 -0- 60,000

3. Taxable estate 700,000 -0- 700,000
4. Adjusted taxable gifts 100,000 200,000 300,000

5. Add lines 3 and 4. 800,000 200,000  1,000,000
6. Tentative tax 267,800 78,000 345,800

9. Total gift tax payable -0- -0- -0-

10. Gross estate tax 267,800 78,000 345,800
13. Allowable unified credit 220,550 -0- 220,550

14. Subtract line 13 from line 10. 47,250 78,000 125,250
15. Credit for state death taxes 18,000 -0- 18,000

16. Subtract line 15 from line 14. 29,250 78,000 107,250

13 Allowable unified credit (applicable credit amount) (subtract line 12 from line 11)

P
ar

t
2.

—
1414 Subtract line 13 from line 10 (but do not enter less than zero)

15 Credit for state death taxes. Do not enter more than line 14. Figure the credit by using the amount on
line 3 less $60,000. See Table B in the instructions and attach credit evidence (see instructions) 15

1616 Subtract line 15 from line 14
17Credit for Federal gift taxes on pre-1977 gifts (section 2012) (attach computation)17
1818 Credit for foreign death taxes (from Schedule(s) P). (Attach Form(s) 706-CE.)
19Credit for tax on prior transfers (from Schedule Q)19